

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 15-7135 & 15-7136

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
STEPHEN M. SHEA, *Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee*,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, doing business as
VERIZON WIRELESS, et al., *Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 09-cv-1050 (Kessler, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood
Craig D. Margolis
Jeremy C. Marwell
Christian D. Sheehan
Ralph C. Mayrell
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6518
jelwood@velaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

May 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING PERMISSION TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First-to-File and Public Disclosure Bars Reflect Congress’s Deliberate Choice to Prevent Duplicative <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits.....	5
A. The Recent Surge in <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation Has Imposed Significant Costs On American Business	6
B. Statutory Limits on FCA Liability Are Necessary to Ensure the Statute’s Costs Do Not Dwarf Its Benefits	9
II. Allowing Relators to Sidestep the First-to-File Bar Through Amendment Would Disserve the Statutory Purpose.....	12
A. Relator’s Rule Encourages Multiple Skeletal Filings That Do Not Provide the Government Notice of Fraud.....	12
B. Relator’s Rule Undermines the Statutes of Limitation and Repose, Subjecting Defendants Endless Copycat Suits	14
C. The District Court’s Rule Is Clear And Easily Administrable, But Relator’s Test Will Spawn Additional Litigation	18
III. Adopting the District Court’s Approach to the Public Disclosure Bar Would Eviscerate a Key Protection Against Abusive <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits	20
A. The District Court’s Conclusion That Effectively Only <i>Proof</i> of Fraud Triggers the Public Disclosure Bar Frustrates the Statutory Purpose	20

	Page
B. The District Court’s Decision Will Eviscerate the Public Disclosure Bar’s Ability to Prevent Parasitic and Burdensome <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions.....	22
C. The District Court’s Approach Benefits Those Relators Least Deserving of an FCA Bounty.....	24
D. If Affirmed, the Decision Will Create Tremendous Uncertainty.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9
<i>Cause of Action v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	15
* <i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	5, 10, 20, 22
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	15
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	23
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 9, 13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Boise v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-287, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12331 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2016).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011).....	14, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brickman v. Bus. Loan Express, LLC</i> , No. 05-cv-3147, 2007 WL 4553474 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2007).....	30
* <i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-602, 2015 WL 7012542 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2015).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20, 21, 27, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Emps.’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995).....	28, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 437 F. App’x 13 (2d Cir. 2011)	28, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Glob. Capital Mkts.</i> , No. 95-cv-1363, 2003 WL 21998968 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2003)	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lockey v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 11-cv-354, 2013 WL 268371 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2013).....	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-24486, 2013 WL 394877 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2013).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Palmieri v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Med., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010)	25, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Powell v. Am. Intercontinental Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2277-RWS, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012).....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rabushka v. Crane Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 1509 (8th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rockefeller v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2003)	25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Saunders v. Unisys Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00379, 2014 WL 1165869 (E.D. Va. Mar. 21, 2014)	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
* <i>U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3, 5, 6, 20, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Constr., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013).....	27, 29
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note.....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	21
*31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	3, 5, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2)	8
*31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	3, 5, 10, 25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	15
 Rules:	
D.C. Cir. R. 26.1	iii
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	ii
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d).....	i, 31

Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	iii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	15, 19
 Regulations:	
2 C.F.R. § 180.800	9
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)	7
81 Fed. Reg. 26,127 (May 2, 2016)	8
 Other Authorities:	
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (Oct. 2011).....	8
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011)..	6, 24, 26
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	10
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	8, 9, 10
Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987 - Sept. 30, 2015</i> (2015).....	7, 10
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)	8, 9
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	11
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Public Affairs, <i>DaVita to Pay \$450 Million to Resolve Allegations That it Sought Reimbursement for Unnecessary Drug Wastage</i> (June 24, 2015)	10
<i>False Claims Act Implementation: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Gov’t Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. 5 (1990).....	6

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Jonathan H. Gold, Current Developments 2006-2007, <i>Legal Duties That Qui Tam Relators and Their Counsel Owe to the Government</i> , 20 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 629 (2007).....	24, 25
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-06-320R, Information on False Claims Act Litigation: Briefing for Congressional Requesters Dec. 15, 2005 (2006), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06320r.pdf	29
Benjamin R. Kwan, Comment, <i>Rescuing the False Claims Act’s “Golden Mean”</i> : Keeping Parasitic Profits Out of the Whistleblower’s Pot of Gold, 10 U. St. Thomas L.J. 859 (2013).....	23
Peter Loftus, <i>Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich</i> , Wall St. J., July 24, 2014	6
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. (Mar. 1989).....	9
Valerie R. Park, Note, <i>The False Claims Act, Qui Tam Relators, and the Government: Which Is the Real Party to the Action?</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 1061 (1991).....	25
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	11
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	13
Stipulation of Settlement, <i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 10-cv-03392 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2013).....	9
